912, made up of 456 positives and 456 negatives. Considering 
the possibility of non‑response, the sample size was adjusted 
upwards by 5% to a final size of 479. Hence, for positives and 
negatives, the combined sample size was made 958. The sample 
size was further adjusted to one thousand and eight  (1008) 
to make additional room for loss of specimen quality during 
storage or transfer to the reference testing laboratory.

Selection of subjects
Consenting individuals that participated in the evaluation 
were recruited consecutively during sample collection until

[...]

A total of 1008 samples were received in the reference 
laboratory for characterization and subsequently used for 
the evaluation. Seven of them did not qualify to be used as 
standard because they had discordant results when tested with 
Determine and Unigold. As shown in Table I, One thousand and 
one (1001) samples characterized tested positive or negative 
concordantly with Determine and Unigold. These were used 
as the standard for the evaluation of the Oraquick self-test kit. 
Out of the 1001 samples, 498 tested positive while 503 tested 
negative in concordant with Determine and Unigold.